e

In actordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3

Insolvency (England &

M4

e ey Notice of administrator's proposals Companies House
Schedule 81 to the
Insolvency Act 1986
<
(]
w
[17]
=
a *ABFBZATF*
Sl A2 02/10/2019 #25
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

conpay [0 [9 |7 (4 [1 12 [4 6

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) ’ Phiiip Francis

Surname ‘ Duffy

Administrator's address

Building namelnumber‘ The Chancery

Street ‘

Post town | 58 Spring Gardens

County/Region | Manchester

Postcode w2 1[e[w [

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forenamef(s} | Sarah Helen © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname | Bell another administrator.

E Administrator’s address o

Building name/number [ The Chancery 8 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ another administrator.

Post town |58 Spring Gardens

County/Region ‘ Manchester

oo Tml2] (1w |

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




\

AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

D I attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

X

Signature date

207 B 16 270,




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The centact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

ot Max Spolverato

@ Where to send

Campany name

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

|

‘ Address

The Chancery

‘ 58 Spring Gardens

County/Region

= wlal rlewl [

Cauntry

Post town

Manchester

|Dx

Telephone

+44 (0) 161 827 9000

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incerrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshause
or email enquiries@coempanieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




DUFF& PHELPS

Joint Administrators’ 2 seemerzors
Report to Creditors
and Statement of

Proposals

Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited
Caer Rhun Hotel Management
Limited

(Both In Administration)

Joint Admiinistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
For the period from 8 August 2019 to 27 September 2019
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Scheduie B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW



Caer Rhun Halt Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited (In Administration)

Definitions
Word or Phrase

Joint Administrators” Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
27 September 2019

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agents

Sanderson Weatherall, independent agents who were instructed fo
value and sell the assets of the Companies

Appointment Date

8 August 2019, the date the Joint Administrators were appointed

Assured

Assured Holels Limited, independent agenis who are instructed to
oversee the operational management of the Hotel

the Bank/NatWest

NatWest Bank plc, with whom the Companies banked

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Companies

Caer Rhun Halt Hotel Limited (In Administration)
(Company Number: 09741448) and

Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited {in Administration)
(Company Number: 09760520)

CR/OpCo Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited, the compary operating the
hotel

CRHHK/Prop Co Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited, the Company in which the freehold of
the property is held

DBEIS Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

the Director

lain Shelton is currently the scle director of the Companies. Gavin
Woodhouse was removed as Director of the Companies and iain
Shelton was appointed by the Interim Managers of NPD in their
capacity as sharehoiders of the Companies

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd.. The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester,
M2 1EW

EC Reguiation

EC Reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

Giant Giant Hospitality Limited {Company number. 0889283} - (in
Administration)

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

the Hotel Caer Rhun Halt Hotel

the Joint Administrators

Phitip Duffy and Sarah Bell of Duff & Phelps

NPD

Northern Powerhouse Develecpments Limited (Company Number:
09840469) — {In Admin:stration)

NWAF/the Secured Creditor

North West Asset Finance. Holder of a fixed and floating charge over
CRHH

DUFFE&PHELPS



Caer Rhun Hail Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited ({In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2019

Prescribed Part Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge is created
after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the Company's net
property (floating charge assets less cosis of realisation) shall be
made available to non-preferential creditors

the Property Caer Rhun Hall. Conwy, North Wales, LL32 8HX
the Rules The Insolvency (England & Wales} Rules 2016 {as amended}
SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 — Industry best practice for

insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affairs. documentation to be supplied by the Director
outlining the Company’s financial position as at the Appointment
Date

TUPE The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment)

Regulations 2006

DUFF&PHELPS



Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited ang Caer Rhun Hoetel Management Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

27 September 2019

Contents

1, Introduction

2. Background

3. Events Leading up to the Administration
4. Purpose of the Administration

5. Statement of Affairs

6. Progress of the Administration to Date

7. investigations

8. Liabilites and Dividends

9. Statement of Pre Administration Costs

10. Costs and Expenses

11, Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
12.  EC Regulation

13. Deemed Approval

14.  Endg of the Administration

15.  Joint Administrators’ Proposals

16.  Other Matters

Appendices

1. Statutory Infermation

2. Receipts and Payments Account

3. Schedule of Creditors and Estimated Assets and Liabilities
4. Analysis of Time Charged

5. Fee Estimate

6. Fee Narrative

7. Estimated Expenses of the Administration
8. Statement of Creditors’ Rights

9. Procf of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



1.

11

12

1.3

14

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

26

27

2.8

29

210

Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limted (In Administration)
Joint Administrators” Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2019

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Director of the
Companies.

The functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either of the Joint
Administrators.

This report is the statutory statement of Proposals of the Joint Administrators. It sets out the
circumstances leading up to their appointment and their strategy for achieving the purpose of
the administration of the Companies.

These Proposals are delivered to creditors within two business days of the date of this report.

Background

Statutory information on the Companies and a summary of the financial history is included at
Appendix 1.

CRHHK was incorporated on 25 August 2015 with Gavin Woodhouse and Robin Forster
appointed as directors. Rebin Forster resigned on 2 January 2016. NPD is the sole
shareholder of the Company.

CR was incorporated on 3 September 2015 with Gavin Woodhouse, Simon Moppett. Ancrew
Evans and Juliette Donovan appointed as directors. Simon Moppett resigred in July 2016,
Andrew Evans resigned in March 2018 and Juliette Donavan resigned in June 2017,

CRHH was incorporated to hold the freehold of the Property, being the Hotel, whilst CR acted
as the vehicle in which the Hotel was operated from,

The Companies operate as a 23 bedroom hotel and wedding venue in Conwy, North Wales.

The Director 1s currently the sole director of the Companies. Gavin Woodhouse was removed
as Director of the Companies and lain Shelton was appointed by the Interim Managers of
NPD/Giant in their capacity as sharehoiders of the Companies.

The operations of the Hotel were managed by Giant which operates the Whisper Hotel brand.
Interim Managers were appointed over Giant by the Court on 12 July 2012 and Giant
subsequently entered into Administration on 16 August 2019

The Companies banked with NatWest with a credit only facility.

CRHMH granted a fixed and floating charge to NWAF which was created on 8 November 2017
and registered on 16 November 2017. A further fixed and floating charge was granted on 8
November 2017 and registered on 24 Ngovember 2017,

CR granted a fixed and floating charge to NWAF which was created on 8 November 2017 and
registered on 17 November 2017. It is understood that this charge supports a guarantee in
respect of the charges registered in CRHH.

The Joint Administrators” are currently in the process of guantifying the indebtedness to
NWAF across both of the Companies.

DUFF&PHELPS



Caer Rhun Hali Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators” Report to Credftors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2019

2.12

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

35

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.1

Based on information held at the Appcintment Date, it is understood that the indebtedness to

NWAF is c£1.1m subject to accruing interest and charges. The Joint Administrators are aware
that three other companies within the NPD group have also granted charges to NWAF. There
are Atlantic Bay (Woolacombe) Limited. Fourcroft Hotel (Tenby) Limited and Carmarthen Bay
Hotel Limited. The Joint Administrators are currently in the process of reviewing the sums due
to NWAF.

Events Leading up to the Administration

NPD purported to operate investment schemes where investors were offered the opportunity
to purchase rooms in a number of hotels acquired by subsidiaries of NPD and/or Giant in
return for lucrative returns. The schemes operated by NPD and/or Giant are currently under
investigation.

On 7 July 2018, the Joint Administraiors were appointed as Interim Managers of NPD by the
Court. This action was taken after investors raised concerns in respect of certain investments.
Currently the activities of NPD are under investigation. NPD entered Administration on 16
August 2018

The Joint Administrators were appointed as Interim Managers over Giant on 15 July 2019. in
their capacity as shareholders of the Companies due lo the interim Manager appointments,
the decision was taken to remove Gavin Woodhouse as director of the Companies and
appaint lain Shelton in order to protect the business and assets of the Companies.

Joint Administrators were appointed over Giant on 16 August 2019.

Following the appointment over NPD and Giant, the interim Managers appointed Assured to
carry out a review of the trading hoteis. Following the review, Assured advised that CRHH had
significant HMRC arrears. in excess of £100k.

In addition, there were significant trade creditor arrears in CR and further HMRC arrears
totalling c£50k. Operational problems at the Hotel were also reported. in order to preserve any
value in the business and assets of the Companies the Director appointed the Joint
Administrators over the Companies on the Appointment Date.

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and
having regard to the insolvency Practitioners Association's ethical guidelines. considered that
there were no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment,

Investors into afl NPD schemes have been requested to provide further information in respect
of their investments. which will enable the Joint Administrators of NPD to ascertain the level of

investments in each of the subsidiaries, incluging the Companies. This will also allow investors
1o provide any further relevant information to the Joint Administrators.

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives:
¢ Rescuing the company as a geing concern: ar

+« Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up {without first being in Administration); or

e Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

DUFF&PHELPS



4.2

43

4.4

45

46

47

5.1

52

5.3

54

6.1

Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2019

Whiist the Joint Administrators are looking to achieve a going concern sale of the business
and assets of the Companies, due to the uncertain level of creditors (whilst the investment
position is clarified) and expected realisations, it is not anticipated that the first objective will be
achieved.

The Joint Administrators are pursuing the second objective as it is ltkely that a better result for
the Companies creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the Companies were wound up
without first being in Administration for the follewing reasons:

s Continued trade during the Administration will protect the goodwill of the business and
enhance the price that will be obtained in a sale as a going concern;

e Continued trade will enable pre-booked events and bookings to be held thereby
reducing the value of claims in respect of any deposits and staged payments: and

¢ Continued trade and a going concern sale of the Hotel will reduce employee claims
which will be minimised by employees transferring under TUPE to the purchaser once
a sale is completed.

Although the freehold of the property is held in CRHH, CR holds the other assets including
furniture, equipment and stock and also debtors and pre-payments. Therefore, it is anticipated
that a sale of the business as a going concern will include the assets of both Companies.

Based on current information, it is currently anticipated that the Secured Creditor will be paid
in full through & sale of the Hotel, however, this is dependent on the realisations achieved in
any sale and alse confirmation of quantum and validity of the debt due to NWAF.

It is currently uncertain whether there will be funds available to enable a dividend to non-
preferential creditors of the Companies. This will be dependent on confirmation of the creditor
position and the realisations achieved through a sale of the Companies assets.

The Joint Administrators” Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration are set out
in the remainder of this report

Statement of Affairs

Due to the appointment of the Director being immediately prior to the Joint Administrators’
appointment on both Companies, the SOA has been requested from Gavin Woodhouse. To
date, this information has not been provided.

in the absence of a SOA, the Joint Administrators’ attach a schedule of creditors names and
addresses and an estimate of assets and liabilities which has been extracted from the
Companies’ books and records at Appendix 3.

Employee claims and consumer creditors who have pre-paid deposits for goods or services
are also summarised at Appendix 3.

Some creditor amounis shown may differ from the actual amount owed. This does not affect
their claim.

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Companies have been managed, since
the appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue 1o be managed and financed are
set out below.

DUFEF&PHELPS



Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited (In Administration}
Jeint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2019

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

Administration Trading Period

Following the Appointment Date, the decision was immediately taken by the Joint
Administrators to continue to trade the business whilst ail options were reviewed. it is believed
that if a sale as a going concern can be achieved, realisations would be maximised and creditor
claims against the Companies would be minimised.

A going concern sale would also protect the employment of CR's workforce. In addition, it is
pelieved that a going concern sale would increase the realisations of the assets of CR it is
also believed that the continuation of trade would assist with the collection of the pre-
appointment book debts.

The Joint Administrators engaged Assured who are independent hotel operators, to act as
managing agents assisting the Joint Administrators whilst the Hotel continues to trade.

Following the Appointment Date, Assured attended the Hotel to take charge of and secure
certain assets of the Companies and to take over the management of the day to day operations
of the Hotel.

The Joint Administrators required Assured to complete a full review of operations, which
included staffing levels and other costs and implement any necessary changes. In addition, a
full review of the sales and marketing strategy is also being undertaken with a view to increasing
the revenue from room, food and heverage sales and weddings and other events.

H was noted that the Hotel had a large number of bookings over the weeks following the Joint
Administrators appointments over the Companies and honouring these bookings was likely to
increase realisations and reduce liabilities in respect of deposits and staged payments already
made.

To date, the sum of £60,279 has been achieved in respect of post appointment sales which
includes room sales, food and heverage sales and deposits in respect of weddings and other
events.

Costs of £129,844 have been incurred in respect of trading expenditure which incluges wages,
all trading costs and some ransom payments that were required to ensure the business couid
continue to trade with minimal disruption.

At present cash payments are being paid info CR’s pre appointment bank account and paid
across to the Administration estate account in weekly transfers. Credit and debit card payments
are also paid across in weekly transfer by the merchant services provider.

Sale of business and assets

Foliowing appointment, the Joint Administraters instructed the Agents to provide a valuation and
marketing advice in respect of the Hotel. The marketing of the Hote! is being progressed with a
view to completing & sale as soon as reasonably practicable.

It is anticipated that a sale will be achieved in the next six to twelve months. Once a sale of the
Hotel has completed full details will be provided.

As detailed in section 4 of this report, the Joint Administrators are pursuing a sale of the business
as a going concern. Therefore, it is anticipated that the assets held in CR will also form part of
any future sale.

Due to the commercial sensitivity of the sales process we are unable to provide details of the
expected realisations in respect of the Hotel. Details of the value obtained will be provided {o
creditors in reports subseguent to the sale.

DUFF&PHELPS



Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Managemant Limited (In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2015

CRHH
Frecho!d Property
6.15  The only asset of the CRHH is the Hotel located at Conwy, LL32 8HX.

6.16 An independent valuation of the Hotel has been provided by the Agents. An estimated to
realise value has not been disclosed in arder to avoid prejudicing any future marketing and
sale negotiations.

617 Infarmation reviewed by the Joint Administrators 1o date show that approximately eighty
investors purportedly acquired rooms in the Hotel. under agreements created by NPD. The
Joint Administrators are currently investigating these agreements.

818  The Joint Administrators are intending to seek Court direction to allow the Court to determine
the extent of investors' interests across the NPD/ Giant group companies. A further update will
be provided in the next report to creditors.

Inter Company Debt

6.19  According to CRHH's books and records at the Appointment Date, there are several outstanding
debts due to CRHH from associated companies in the NPD group:

£
Belmont }——iotel Management Limited - 4.000 7
Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited - 1,212.500 -
Llandudno Bay Hotel & Spa Limited - 25.045
Northern Powerhouse Developments Limited - 7084‘962‘ )
-“The Harland Hotet Limited - - 12.504 o
Queens Hote! {Liandudno) Limitedﬁ - 70145;‘77
Woodhousé Family Limited - o 7;9“8,000
Total - . - 2,862,464

620 Several of the associated companies are in formal insolvency processes and it is uncertain
whether any of the inter-company debts are recoverable.

6.21 CR

Fixtures, Fittings, Plant & Machinery, Office & Small Equipment

6.22 The furniture, fixtures, plant and machinery and office & small equipment within the Hotel is
an asset of CR. As detailed above, it is anticipated that this would form part of a sale of the
Hotel as a going concern. The Agents have been instructed to provide valuation advice and
these assets are being marketed as part of the Hotel.

DUFF&PHELPS



6.23

6.24

6.25

6.26

6.27

6.28

6.29

6.30

6.31

7.1

7.2

Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limied and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Linvted (In Administration}
Jomt Admirustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2019

An estimated to realise value has not been disclosed in order not to prejudice any future
marketing and sale negotiations. Further information will be provided in the next report (o
creditors.

Book debts

According to the CR's books and records. the outstanding debts due to CR totalled £36,000 as
at the Appointment Date.

The Joint Administrators and Assured have staried to take recovery action to collect the
outstanding debts.

Pre-payments and Other Debtors
According to CR’s books and records, CR were halding pre-payments and a schedule of

payments in respect of existing bookings totalling £23.000 as at the Joint Administrators
appointment. These bookings are currently being honoured by the Joint Administrators,

The Joint Administrators and Assured are reviewing the records in respect of existing
hookings of and/or outstanding debts. It is anticipated that deposits and pre-payments wilf
form part of a going concern sale of the Hotel.

Cash at Bank

As at the date of the Joint Administrators” appeintment. CR had cash at bank of £74,170, which
was heid at NatWest. These funds have been iransferred te the Administration bank account.

Inter Company Debt

According to CR’s books and records at the Appointment Date, there are several outstanding
debts due to CR from associated companies in the NPD group:

According to CRHH's books and records at the Appointment Date, there are several outstanding
debts due to CRHH from associated companies in the NPD group:

£
FWshguarc;méay Hotel L;mited h - “ 4.000 N
Gilsland Hall Hotel Limitéd - | 130 -
| Total o | 4130 o

Several of the associated companies are in farmal insolvency processes and it 15 uncertain
whether any of the inter-company debis are recoverable.

Investigations

investigations into the Companies’ affairs are currently ongoing.

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obiigation to file a report with DBEIS regarding the
conduct of the directors that held office in the three vears prior 1o the Adminisiration. These

reports must be filed within three months from the appointment of the Joint Administratars and
the content of these reports are confidential.

DUFF&PHELPS



7.3

7.4

7.5

8.1

8.2

8.3

84

85

86

Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hetel Management Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2019

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent fransactions which include:
¢« Transactions to defraud creditors, $.423 of the Act:
» Preference payments, s.239 of the Act; and
« Transactions at an undervalue, 5.238 of the Act.

A further update on the investigations into the Companies’ affairs will be provided in subsequent
progress reports.

Investigations into the Companies wili also form part of the detailed investigations being carried
out by the Joint Administrators of NPD and Giant.

Liabilities and Dividends
Secured Creditors
CRHH

NWAF

In consideration for the monies advanced under the loan facility agreement CRHH granted a
debenture on 8 November 2017, which confers fixed and floating charges over all of the assets
of CRHH.

In consideration of additional monies advanced under the loan facility agreement CRHH
granted a second debenture on 8 November 2017, which confers fixed and fioating charges
aver all of the assets of CRHH.

However, as detaiied in section 2 of this report, based on information held at the Appointment
Date, it is understood that the indebtedness to NWAF is £1.1m subject to accruing interest and
charges. However, the Joint Administrators are aware that three other companies within the
NPD group have also granted charges to NWAF {(Fourcroft Hotel (Tenby) Limited, Carmarthen
Bay Hotel Limited and Atlantic Bay Hotel (Woolacombe) Limited — all in Administration}. The
Joint Administrators have sought confirmation on how these funds were split between the five
NPD companies and it 1s understood that the balance due is across the five companies,

At this stage it Is anticipated that there wili be sufficient realisations to repay NWAF following a
sale of the business and assets as a going concern, dependent on confirmation of the total
halance due frem CRHH and the validity of the security.

CR

in consideration for the monies advanced under the loan facility detailed above. CR granted a
debenture on 8 November 2017, which confers fixed and floating charges over all of the assets
of the CR in respect of a guarantee over the loan facility provided to CRHH.

Preferentiai Creditors

CRHH

CRHH does not employ any staff and therefore there are no preferential creditors.

DUFF&PHELPS



Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotei Management Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Propaosals
27 September 2019

87 Upon the sale of the Hotel and the business and assets of CR. it is anticipated that CR's
employees will be transferred to a purchaser via TUPE.

8.8 Untit such time a sale of the Hotel and the business and assets of the CR has completed it
remains uncertain whether there will be any preferential claims or whether there will be sufficient
asset realisations to pay a distribution to preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part
89 The Prescribed Part is calcutated as a percentage of net property, as foliows:-

Net property less than £10.000; 50% unless the Joint Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the henefits

Net property greater than £10,000: 50% up to £10.000 plus 20% thereafter o a
maximum of £600,000.

810  As previously detailed CRHH granted floating charges to NWAF on 8 November 2017 and
therefore the Prescribed Part provisions will apply. However, it is anticipated that NWSF will be
paid in full under their fixed charge of the freehold property and therefore the Prescribed Part
provisions will not apply.

8.11 As previously detailed CR also granted a floating charge to NWAF on 8 November 2017 and
therefore the Prescribed Part provisions will apply. However. it is anticipated that NWSF will be
paid in full under their fixed charge of the freehold property and therefore the Prescribed Part
provisions wili not apply.

Non-Preferential Creditors
CRHH

8.12  According CRHH's management accounts as at 31 March 2019, non-preferential creditors total
£8.542 000. The non-preferential crediters can be summarised overteaf:

Creditor Claim
£
Trade & Expense Creditors - ) 179,00E}
Investar Buyback Prorvis‘ions : . o 7 7.569,00C
T—I?VI Revenue & Customs “ - N . 739.000
Other Loans - 55.000
—'l:;tval 78,542,000

813  The Joint Administrators are continuing to review the books and records to ascertain the
creditor pesition.

DUFF&PHELPS



8.14

815

817

8.18

8.19

Caer Rhun Hall Hote! Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited (in Admirustration)
Joint Adrministrators Report to Creditors and Staterment of Proposats
27 September 2019

Based upon the current information available, it is uncertain whether there will be insufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential crediters of the CREH, other than
from the Prescribed Part, if any. This is dependent on the realisations from the sale of the

freehold property.

if not already done so. creditors of the CRHH shouid complete the proof of debt form at
Appendix 8 and return same to the Joint Administrators.

CR

According to CR's management accounts at the Appointment Date. non-preferential creditors
total £3,888.000. The non-preferential creditors can be summarised as foflows:

Creditor Ciaim
£
_;rade & Expense Creditors ) 757,000
_tnter—C;mpany Loan N - 3,196.000
7 HM Revence & Customs 28.000 i
:i;;yro!l Creditors o 7,000
7 Total 3,988,000

The Joint Administrators are continuing to review the books and records to ascertain the
creditor position.

Based upon the current information avallable, it is uncertain whether there will be insufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the Company, other than
from the Prescribed Part, if any. This is dependent on the realisations from the sale of the
freehold property.

If not already done so creditors of the Company should complete the proof of debt form at
Appendix ¢ and return same to the Joint Administrators.

Statement of Pre Administration Costs

Pre Administration costs are fees charges and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators
or their firm, or another person qualified to act as an insotvency practitioner. before the
company entered administration but with a view 1o its doing so.

CR
Name of Recipient Brief Description of Services Provided Amount £
Duff & Phelps Liawsing with the Direclor and Secured Creditor. expicring the 4,980
insclvency options and stralegies and negotiations with nterested
parties and preparng the NOI and NOA
DLA Piper UK LLP Assistance in placing the Company into Admirisiration. preparalion 650

and negotiating the sale and purchase agreement and other ad hoc
legal matters

DUFF&PHELPS



Caer Rhun Hail Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited {In Adminstration’
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2018

Total Unpaid Pre- 5,630
Administration Costs

*All amounts are stated exclusive of VAT where applicable

CRHH
9.2 in addition the Joint Administrators incurred Pre-Appointment expenses as detailed below. In

total. costs incurred prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators are summarised

below:

Name of Recipient Brief Description of Services Provided Amount £

Duff & Phelps Liaising with the Directors and Secured Creditor expioring the 4,980
insolvency options and strategies and negetiations with interested
parves and preparing the NOI and NOA

DLA Piper UK LILP Assistance in placing the Company into Administration. preparation 650
and negotiating the sale and purchase agreement and other ad hog
legal matters

Totat Unpaid Pre- 5,630

Administration Costs

Al amounts are stated exciusive of VAT where applicable

The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaid Pre-Administration costs and as
expense of the Administration are subject to approval under r3.52 of the Rules and not part of
the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 {o the Act

10. Costs and Expenses
Estimated Fees and Expenses
CRHH

10.1 it is proposed that the Joint Administrators’ fee basis is based on time costs.

10.2  Fee approval will be sought from the Secured Creditor.

10.3  The amount proposed to the drawn in fees by the Joint Administrators is shown in Appendix 5 -
Fee Estimates. The total amount indicated of £69.510 effectively acts as a cap on the level of

fees to be drawn by the Joint Administrators.

10.4  The time costs aiready charged since the appointment are analysed at Appendix 4. Time is
charged in six minute units.

10.5  Time costs totalling £7 442 have been incurred in the Reporting Period, representing 26 hours
at an average charge cut rate of £235.

10.6 in accordance with SIP 8. the Joint Administrators have provided creditors with additionat
information regarding major areas of time below:

DUFF & PHELPS



Caer Rhun Hajl Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited (In Adminustration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2019

10.7

10.8

10.9

10.10

1011

1012

1013

10.14

10.15

10.16

1017

10.18

10.1¢

10.20

Time costs totalling £2,625 were incurred in dealing with Freehold and Leasehold Property. Such
time was spent an preparing a marketing strategy for the Hotel including producing information
to distribute to the interested party database, correspondence with the Agents and any potential
interested parties and producing and circulating marketing material.

Time costs totalling £2.675 were incurred in Statutory Matters (Meetings. Reports and Notices).
Such time was incurred in producing the statutory nolices and documents, including these
proposals. following the appointment and circulating these to the relevant creditors and
stakeholders of the Company and filing documents at Companies House.

Time costs totalling £709 have been incurred in case review and case diary management. This
time has been incurred in dealing with statutory case review matters including the set up of
statutory files and ensuring all initiat matters are complete and marked off the statutery diary.

The remaining time costs have been incurred in respect of [(PS set up and maintenance setling
up the required internal systems and Strategy, Planning & Control including time spent
discussing the strategy and requirements of the Administration.

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total approximately
£120.480 (as shown in Appendix 7 Estimated Expense Schedule). This Schedule illustrates the
estimated expenses for the whole of the Administration and is for information purposes only. No
approval is required by creditors. This estimate may change over the course of the Administration
but creditors will be informed of any variations with associated reasons in the six monthly
Progress Reports.

Also attached at Appendix 6 is the Fee Narrative, a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in
understanding the strategy of the Joint Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the
related activities and the financial benefit to creditors. Further details of assets and liabilities and
the estimated return to creditors, if any, are in the body of this report.

Details of how to obtain further information relating to the fees and disbursements of the Joint
Adminisirators is in Appendix 8.

CR

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators’ fee basis is based on time costs.

Fee approval will be sought from the Secured Creditor.

The amount proposed to the drawn in fees by the Joint Administrators is shewn in Appendix 5-
Fee Estimate. The total amount indicated of £85,375 effectively acts as a cap on the level of

fees to be drawn by the Joint Administrators.

The time costs already charged since the appeintment are analysed at Appendix 4. Time is
charged in six minute units.

Time costs totalling £21,858.75 have been incurred in the Reporting Period. representing 69
hours at an average charge out rate of £258,

In accordance with SIP 9. the Joint Administrators have provided creditors with additional
information regarding major areas of time below:

Time costs totalling £6,187 have been incurred in Cashiering & Accounting. Such time has been
incurred in respect of processing all sales and payments.

DUFF&PHELPS



10.21

10.22

10.23

10.24

10.25

10.26

10.27

11.

12.

127

13.

13.1

13.2

13.3

Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report 1o Creditors ang Statement of Proposals
27 Sepiember 2019

Time costs totalling £3.825 have been incurred under the heading Trading — Accounting. Such
time was ircurred in dealing with managing the trading of the Hotel including managing the cash
book and reviewing all Hotel records in respect of sales and payments.

Time costs totatling £4.448 were incurred in Statutory Matters (Meetings. Reports and Notices).
Such time was incurred in producing the statutory notices and documents, including these
proposals, following the appointment and circulating these to the relevant creditors and
stakeholders of the Company and filing documents at Companies House.

Time costs totalling £2,184 have been incurred in trading — operations. These time costs have
been incurred in the general trading of the Hotel including liaising with Assured and Hotel staff
with operational gueries and queries from suppliers.

The remaining time costs have been incurred in respect case review and diary management.
creditorg and realisation of assets.

The Joint Adminisirators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total approximately
£51.480 (as shown in Appendix 7 Estimated Expense Schedule). This Scheduie illustrates the
estimated expenses for the whole of the Administration and is for information purposes only. No
approval is required by creditors. This estimate may change over the course of the Administration
but creditors will be informed of any variations with associated reasons in the six monthly
Progress Reports.

Also attached at Appendix 6 are the Fee Narratives. summaries of key issues, 10 assist creditors
in understanding the strategy of the Joint Administraters, the associated costs and expenses of
the related activities and the financial benefit to creditors. Further details of assets and liabilities
and the estimated return to creditors, if any. are in the body of this report.

Details of how to obtain further information relating te the fees and disbursements of the Joini
Administrators is in Appendix 8.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Receipts and Payments accounts for both Companies are provided at Appendix 2.

A separate Receipts and Payments account has been prepared for the Administration trading
period. This is alsc attached at Appendix 2.

EC Regulation

it is the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation applies and these proceedings
are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

Deemed Approval

The Joint Administrators decision on the approval of these proposals will not be sought as the
Joint Administrators believe that the Companies will have insufficient property to enable &
gistribution to be made to non-preferential creditors, other than via the Prescribed Part (if any).

The Joint Administrators proposals will be deemed approved by the creditors unless creditors
whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company request the Joint
Administrators to seek a specific decision from the Company’s creditors.

Further information in provided in Appendix 8, Statement of Creditors’ Rights.

DUFF&PHELPS



14.

14.1

142

14.3

14.4

14.5

1490

14.7

15.

157

Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited {In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2019

End of the Administration

The options availabie to the Joint Administraters for the exit from the Administration are as
follows:

» Compulsory Liquidation:

» Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation:

+ Company Voluntary Arrangement.

s Return of control to the Director(s); and
» Dissolution of Company .

The exit route from the Administration is currently uncertain, as this wili be dependent on the
realisations from any sale of the business and assets of the Companies.

Administrators are only able to distribute to non-preferential creditors under the Prescribed
Part. The Joint Administrators anticipate that the Prescribed Part provisions may not apply
should the Secured Creditor be paid in full. Should the Secured Creditor be paid in full and
there be funds availabte to distribute to non-preferential creditors in either of the Companies,
the company will have to be placed inta Creditor's Voluntary Liquidation for a cistribution to be
paid to the non-preferential creditors.

Should there not be funds available to distribute to the non-preferential creditors. the Joint
Administrators recommended that the Companies be dissolved for the reasons set out helow:

The Joint Administrators have formed the view that once all the outstanding Administration
matters have been finalised. and all liabilties incurred during the Administration have been
discharged, there will be insufficient funds available to allow a distribution to unsecured
creditors, other than from the Prescribed Part (if any)

Once alt outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed by the Joint Administrators,
they will give notice to the Registrar of Companies 1o the effect that the Company has no
remaining property to realise which might permit a (further) distribution to its unsecured
creditors, at which stage the Administration will cease. The Company will be dissoived three
months following the registration of the notice at the Registrar of Companies.

You will note from the Proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the
choice of exit route from Administration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopled,
shouid this prove more appropriate at the time

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

CRHH and CR

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals shall be deemed agproved by the creditors on the explry
of the period in which a decision can be requisitioned by creditors as detailed in the Appendix
8. In paragraphs 15.1.1 1o 15.1.4 below:

1614 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary
until such time as the Administration ceases to have effect.

15 1.2 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they. in their sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration.

DUFF&PHELPS



Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel fManagement Limited (In Administration )
Joint Agministrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2019

15.2

15 2.1

15.2.2

15623

15.2.4

1525

15.3

15.3.1

15.1.3 That the Joint Administrators. once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily

completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no
remaining property which might permit a distribution to its creditars. at which stage the
Administration will cease.

15.1.4 That the Joint Administrators, where they consider that there are funds avaiiable te be

distributed fo the unsecured creditors (other than under the Prescribed Part) take the
necessary steps to put the Company into either crediters voluntary liguidation or into
compulsory liguidation as they deem appropriate. It is propoesed that the Joint
Administrators, currently Philip Francis Duffy and Sarah Helen Bell of Duff & Phelps
would act as Joint Liquidators should the Companry be placed into creditors” voluntary
liquidation. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule
3.60(6)b) of the Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
liquidator, provided the nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of
these Proposals. [n the absence of such nomination. the Joint Administrators will be
appointed Joint Liquidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liguidators is to
be done by all or any one or more of them.

CRHH

The Joint Administrators will be seeking specific agreement to the following Proposals from
the Secured Creditor:

CR

That the Joint Adminisirators be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 28 of
Scheduie B1 fo the Insolvency Act 1986, upon fiting the end of the Administration or
their appointment otherwise ceasing.

Where a Creditors’ Committee is not established, that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properiy given by them and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration.

Where a Creditors’ Commitiee in not established, that the Joint Administrators Fee
Estimate in the total sum of £69,510 is approved.

Where a Creditors’ Commitiee is not established, that the Joint Administrators be
authonsed to draw their company's internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Administration {("Category 2 Disbursements’).

And also the fellowing resclution {(which is not part of the Proposatls:

Where a Creditors” Committee is not established, that the unpaid pre Administration
costs totalling £5.630 plus VAT as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre
Administration costs is approved for payment as an

expense of the Administration.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking specific agreement to the following Preposals from
the secured creditor:

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration or

their appointment otherwise ceasing.

DUFF& PHELPS



156.3.2

15.3.3

15.3.4

15.3.5

16.

16.1

16.2

Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited {In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Septemper 2018

Where a Creditors’ Committee is not established. that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration.

Where a Creditors’ Commitiee in not established, that the Joint Administrators’ Fee
Estimate in the total sum of £85,375 is approved.

Where a Creditors’ Committee is not established, that the Joint Administrators be
authorised to draw their company’s internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Administration {"Category 2 Disbursements™).

And also the following resolution (which is not part of the Proposais:

Where a Creditors’ Committee is not established, that the unpaid pre Administration
costs totaliing £5,630 plus VAT as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre
Administration costs is approved for payment as an

expense of the Administration.

Other Matters

if any creditor has any information concerning the Companies affairs that they would like 1o
bring to the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pleased to hear from them.

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Heather
Barnes.

Cnihy

Philip Duffy

Joint Administrator

Enc.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Adminisirators. Philip Duffyand Sarah Bell, who act as agents
for the Company and withou! personal liability Both are licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

DUFF&PHELPS



Caer Rhun Hall Hetel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited (in Administration)
Joint Admimistrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2019

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS



Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

27 September 2019

CRHH

Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

20 August 2015
09741446

lain Shelton
Gavin Woodhouse
(removed as director on 9 July 2018)

None appeinted
NPD

Caer Rhun Hall
Conwy
LL32 8HX

Current:

Duff & Pheips

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former;

uUnit D2 Elland Riorges Link
Lowfields Business Park
Efiand

HX5 8DG

DUFF&PHELPS



CR

Statutory Information

Date of Incorporation

Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited (In Administration
Jomnt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

27 September 2019

3 September 2015
09760520

lain Sheiton
Gavin Woodhouse

(removed as director on 9 July 2019)

None appointed
NPD

Caer Rhun Hall Hote!
Conwy
LL32 8HX

Current:

Duff & Phelps

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former:

Unit B2 Elfand Riorges Link
Lowfields Business Park

Elland
HX5 gDG

DUFF&PHELPS



Caer Rhun Hali rotet Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited {In Adm nistration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2019

CRHH - Financial Information

Balance Sheet

As at financial
statements for
the year ended
31 March 2017

As at financial
statements for
the year ended
31 March 2018

Fixed Assets

Tangible Assets 136,914 140.096

Investment Property 7.830.090 1.576.378
7.967,004 1,716,474

Current Assels

Debtors 3.846,939 3,551,017

Creditors

Ameounts falling due within one year 81,661 103,364

Net Current Assets /{Liabilities) 3,765,278 3,447,653

Total Assets Less Current Liabilities 11,732,282 5,164,127

Creditors

Amounts falling due after more than cne year (7,720.367) (6.798,501)

Provisions for Lighilities (739,292) -

Net Assets/ (Liabilities) 3,272,623 (1,634,374}

Capital and Reserves

Called up share capital 100 100

Retained earnings 3,272,523 (1.634,474)

Shareholders Funds 3,272,623 (1.634,374)

DUFF&PHELPS



Caer Rhun Hall Hotet Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited {In Administration)
Joint Admiristrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2019

CR - Financial Information

Balance Sheet

As at financial As at financial
statements for statements for
the year ended the year ended
31 March 2018 31 March 2017
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 894,709 45.589
894,799 45,589
Current Assets
Stocks - 3.258
Debtors 79.599 46,836
Cash at bank anc in Hand 1,599 5924
81,198 56,018
Creditors
Amounts falling cue within one year 2,383,284 623.557
Net Current Assets /(Liabilities) {2,302,086) (567,539)
Total Assets Less Current Liabilities (1,407,287} (521,850)
Creditors
Provisions for Liabilities - {460}
Net Assets/ (Liabilities) {1.407,287) {521,490)
Capital and Reserves
Called up share capital 1 1
Retained earnings (1,407.288) (521.,491)
Sharehoiders Funds (1,407,287) {521,490}

DUFF&PHELPS



Caer Rhun Hali Hotet Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2019

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF & PHELPS



Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 27/09/2019

SofAE £ £

NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 30 September 2019 14:44



Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

To 27/09/2019

Sof AL

Page 10of 2

POST APPOINTMENT SALES

Sales
Credit card sales

PURCHASES
Purchases

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Wages
Consumable Stores

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Drinks
Heat & Light
Telephone
Carriage
Professional Fees
Ransom payments
Hire of Equipment
Repairs & Maintenance
Sales Commission
IT Costs
Employee Expenses
Food
Entertainment
Agency Staff
Laundry
Merchant Services
TV
Recycling

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFiCIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

23,284.75
36,084.58

4,604.00

35,791.14
2,012.82

4,935.69
2,108.76
236.04
200.00
1,421.79
12,471.16
4,973.20
1,.017.96
7,307.42
170.23
90.21
11,056.88
336.00
35,299.45
4,566.39
44,95
1,100.00
99.91

60,279.34

(4,604.00)

(37.803.986)

(87,436.04)

(69,564.66)

30 September 2019 14:54



Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 27/09/2019

SofAg

Page 2 of 2

ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank
Bank Interest Gross
Trading Surplus/(Deficit}

COST OF REALISATIONS
Professional Fees
Statutory Adverlising

Represented By
Loan From LBHS

REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable

Floating/main current account

VAT payable

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

74,170.49
6.66
(69,564.66)

1,897.02
174.96

7.000.00

4,612.49

(2.071.98)

7,000.00

9,540.51

12,888.42
8,707.97
(12,055.88)

9,540.51

30 September 2018 14:54



Caer Rhun Hali Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2019

Appendix 3

Schedules of Creditors and Statements of Estimated Financial Position

DUFF & PHELPS



Cagr Rhun Hall Hotel Limited {In inistration

timated Financial Position at 16 Au 1
Noles
Aassts Subjact to Floating Charge
Freehaold Property 1
Creditors 2

Trade and Expense Craditors

HM Revenue & Customs

Investor Buy Back Provision

Loans Greater than One Year

Estimated Hability 10 non-prefarential creditors
Share caphtai

Estimatad liability to sharsholders

£

Book Value

8,361,000

Esbimaled o Realise

Uncerain

{179,000)
(T23,000§
(7,560,000)

{55,000)

{8,542,000)
"

(8,542,001)



Casr Rhun Hall Hotel Limited (in Administration)
Notes to the Estimated Financial Position

4. The book value of the freehold property has been taken from the management accounts provided by CRHH for the period January 2018 to March 2018.
The ETR is currentty uncertain and ne further information will be released at this time so as not to prejutice any sale of the Hotel,

2 Creditor balances are based on CRHH's records at the Appoiniment Date. The estimated liabfity does not take into account the professional fees,
axpanses and disbursemeris incured to date and ta be incurrad during the couwrss of the Administration.



ZE:41L 6107 Bqueideg Gz S0'RL0Z 4AA DS Sdi L 10 | abeq
0Lr'veL'elz Bujjieio] saLuy pz
00°009 NVYZ ZW Ja1sayduey "1aaus WEWNS S €6 '9SNOH Jisuieg d WSID pUE UOSLIEIAR ZGMD
000 preoq selepn LOMD
000 JOONpOIUL HIO AR 0OMD
0Z 18861 ra6 GLvM ‘1alsayoueiy ‘oeH ‘peoy ubnoiog g/ paywi] Bup)nsucy) uope | 001D
8182 nag 19y ‘aaysyieg ‘Buipeay] ‘anusd uswhey AG1au3 welpnog pue ysnjodg 108D
000 siolog sAuedwoy 00S3
000 X2 28 'WYHONIWENE ‘G899) X08 O d 8019g sUsWARd Aouepunpay L0dD
000 Joypalo Buoygad £0dD
00’0 sa)gow - Auedwod auoyd Z0dD
000 auypue| - Auedwod suoyd LOdD
000 Auedwo? uoisuad sAuedwory 00dD
00°00¢ qQv9 151 'spea ‘19ans uoldly +8 d T MeT sisp oonD
000 piojpueT] 0012
00’0 Jainsul s Auedwion )
ISP ZLNG ‘xossng
00°000°00% 1sepn ‘Buiyuopa 'asnol abipug voibuuing {S13) 8ass ADUBAIDSU] R JUSWISDI0HUT SUIOISNT @ anusAay NH ZOHD
04658 MS9 8917 'PPBUAMD 'YIBRIPNSPUALIUDY ‘UBLJOIUE]T "UBIBI | "UBRLID POy I] ABojooz uojus 1099
00°0 Kuedwioo sen 009D
00’0 Auedwoa Guuoye 4 0030
00°026'L V(9 SYS ‘pody201S 193418 YLOMSPINOY '8.u8) SHy pue SSausng [lily UHOmsPInoH PaIWIT [EIUSWUoNAUT ULes 1040
000 Auedwod Alouoag 003D
000 FAPI0H aanjuagaq 00Q0
79651661 ZOS 588 ‘u0jbuundy ‘sioop a7 uoiie|D ‘peoy ABjiBYM | SE PN BUO]SIALIG 0082
Q00 SJaspe Jaylo sAURdWwon LOYO
a0 sjuejungaoe s Auedwosy 00vD
3 SSAUPPY IWIBN Ray

si0)pa+) Auedwo) - g
PaliwlT |310H [IPH unyy f8ed
‘P11 sdieyd ® yng



r Riyun Hotel Managem iml Adpmin
ad Financial Pogition at 16 1 201%

Asssts Subject i Floating Charge
Cash at Bank

Plant, Machinery & Equipment
Dabtors

Pre-Paymants and Othar Debtors
Inter Company Debiors
SurplusiDaficiency} cid

Employaas Amears of Pay and Holiday Pay

Creditors

Trade and Expense Craditors
HM Revenue & Custorms
Payroll Creditors

Inter Company Accourt

Estimated liability t¢ non-prefersntial craditors.
Share capital

Estimated liabitity to sharsholders

Noles Bock Value Estimalsd to Raalise
£ £
1 74,470 74,170
2 1,379,000 Unceriain
3 36.000 Unecertain
23,000 Uncartain
5,000
74,170
4 .
5
{757,000)
{28.000)
~ {7.000)
{3.186.000)
(3,960,000)
1))

{3,988,00%)



Casr Rhun Hotel Management Limited {in Adminiatration)
Notee to the Estimated Financial Position
1. The cash held in CR's pre appointment bank account has been transferred inta the Administration estate

2. The bock value for the Plant, Machinary & Equipment is taken from CR's managemant accourt. The ETR is currently uncertain and ne further information will be relaased at
at this time &0 as not to prejudice any sale of the Hotel.

3. The ETR value for the debtors is basad on the value of 3 ladger taken from the management accounts of CR.
4. Based on curent infofMation it is not anticapted that there wil be any iisbillty 16 employeaes in respect of Atmears of Pay or Holiday Pay

5. Creditor batances are based on CR's records af the Appointment Date. The estimated liablity does not take info account fiture professional foes,
expanses and disbursements or any incuTed to date during the cowrse of the Administration.



£8:41 61L0Z Jequisydas g7

S0'810Z 4BA DS Sdi

€40 4 afieg

0024y TOF 6710 * Med ssausng wingiod ‘Wnod Asjieq ZL '8snoH smauozey paywi sn(qiozey 00040
GL' LS XS8 pLYS 'HlPuef] 'spueH SS0I) Hued pood SpueH SS0I) PY] SPOO4 l]BMOH 11@1SeD  L000DD
00°0 rOL Ldl AMeYNS ‘uomsd) ‘19aig sseould g/ -L ¥l '@SN0H 30Uspircld d77 shayug zogo
4H6 §XH ‘pueibu3
08'89¢'Ge *2JIYSHIOA 1SSA 'PUBT “MHIEd SSBUISNE SPIBUMOT OH Wun * Z 9UNS 8snol Aalpuug pI] duoIsioLE  L000ED
LELVT N8 ¥LAS '9ieis3 |elisnpu Wieayt uoidwer ‘g Jun Auedwo( g saubny v £0VOVD
00°'G0¢ Ii LYN ‘UIMION ‘PeoY UBNOoY ‘snoH joadsold paywi eipapy AJUNWWOY JUBLlY  Z0YOVD
00'+Z 9a¢ AcD3 ‘uopuo ‘ebusyoxg [ehoy | Bupes) ainoag LOVD
oo.oww.r $20IIBS m:_:mv._mw SUBAJ UoWig 0ovY2
Ly M.LZ 913 ‘uopuoT ‘sy00Q [eAoy pocjeas reN 10000
00'¥EL HAE SN ° SuOISPIBN 'PY UBPUCIaY | | ausiBAy wooIysepm (RO H000D
00°2elL pUBj3 ‘PUE(IT 'L SUCISIAA Asjeg g ang safoH  rpood
6419 XN9 ALDM ‘UOpUOT IS 181901d 0Z ‘UMOIPIN 0Z ZaYISi10H 10009
88°/52 AE8 6 ‘Uamioi( ‘edS Yool '[|iH Jamo | ‘asnoH IR Bulig pelwin M doys@ioy  HOBDD
¥E LE6'L 477 #IMS "9pAH S 96po ‘elejs3 [BUISNPU| J0OW UOWMEN PeULITIEANN N H  ©000D
16°16v'8 10 2577 ‘Wesou) “Ampuinsiuel ‘yeewy ded pajilul] 92IA9SPO04 Ya3ieH 40000
08'2zgl NFO DLAA 1S RIOXD 193G $8dUNG Uyof* /-G "9SNCH UOJESOr 'JoId pIE elpa A9y PIOD 30000
T VHO 7117 "WeUXaIpA ‘Uoqeny ‘Sjejs (eysnpul (IBUXNEA ‘) 1N panwy SO alpa ysalg Ad - Qo00D
€092 piojpag 'py OPRd ‘dHi ‘21els3 [emsnpuy poun peywi uweg seboly 000D
00'9.2 SdZ 0£711 'PPauAmMD ‘oupnpuep 1@alls UAISOW 04 'suaqoiuelg paywr seubni '@ Q000D
00°00€ sung Asfjep AMUOD 000D
0v'99%'ZL Nag zeT 'Amuod 'py Jobueg 'sadlQ 1LouN0D gapuoipog Punod ybnosog Alunod AMuod 60003
¥0'8E€ HHZ 8117 ‘aaysybiquaq 'Yy 'se ppioyd died £ 1N pajwi siesulbug Bupsied episwwo) 8000
167291} 901 NN ‘uojdweyuoN 15 abpug 0| 'ashoH ussqooer payw W Bieasisied 20000
09'6/E'E aD6 LN ‘PIOJLIOY Py UOPUDT 'WNOD SpHeMp3 IS ‘osnoy AaaeH ssauisng 19 90000
50482 HHE Z£T11 AMuoD ied ssausng Amuo) epop uny smosg 000D
GO'v0L'E Y8 MM ‘Nejlep ‘ade|d srejfep auQ 'asNOH S4iysuoasg pawil S{9JoH pa.nssy  ¥000D
0000V Xv9 197 'IABuAmBmdaeue iejuel ued 00 9jddy Aesaibuy  £0002
8568y 9d9 €1SM ° PIBYUdIT 1S UYOT IS 02 pajjwi sBupjoog sSe2aY  Z000D
2GELL MLL OETT ‘oupnpuerT ‘py 3ouaiel gy ‘@snoH Avisapit ) 17 ao0 poywr) (S9ep YUON) [BOWII8IZ IV LO00D
3 ssaippy JweN Aoy

sioypain Auedwon - g
pajiwil] Juawabeuel |810H unyy 3L
‘P31 sdidyd 2 ung



£€:41 6102 19qwerdes Gz

508102 8A TWOS Sdi

g jo z sbeg

00°009 NVZ ZW ‘1918ayouey ‘199.1S UIBIUNOS €G ‘SN0l Bowey YOI R UOSWIEIIA ZOMOMD
£0°08Z'} SAS bW Jeisayouepy ‘wel “Aepn snoused | P17 00 3 ansMiag M LOMO
X NE A YOl 011 ‘oupnpuer 1S Japing L PajJlLI] SPO0JERS PRSI 0OMD
00°'¥9€'2 S¥t BZT7 ‘Aeg UAM|OD "BAG UO SOUY Py SOUM /€ Aousby anneail maip LOAD
09°€EE NEZ 0ZWD 'mojleH ‘Aepp ubBinquip3 ‘anus) elisy ‘'asno xass3 ¢ PaJLUL] SIBUUDA 00AD
Z0vY90'E 32 94X ‘UOHGING ‘PEOY {IBMT IRMO L ULOMIO | 20Npo.d |B10) 2019
000 r36 GLYM Jsjseyouely ‘ajen ‘peoy ybnosog g4 paywi Bugnsuoy uonel  LODOLD
(82'689) QL 6211 ° Aeg uAmioD) ‘py Aemuog g9 sdwepedng  90g0SD
096102 vas ;oY ‘Buipeay ‘asnoH 19wo) g paywn edoing Addng 1seng 00sAs ¢SS
0eZoL's MNS £H3D ‘Plow 'misp ulsg peywr seanbiepy 2AyS  $0SOSD
00'0b4 PajWI MBI 8215 £0SDSD
04°191'0¢ MYP LY ‘UoISioops ‘auen abpug 'Lz anus) & uun P11 saifojouyaa) S8 20SISD
02 26S't NEs 1OY 'asyseyg ‘Buipesy ‘suuss Juswied ass L0808
§1°962 HHP Y203 ‘UopUOT ‘BSNOl aula)) DJusapsy 00SD
69°89¢€'S D39 ZXS ‘HOd}00IS Py UONG 91 "SHOM AsBUSY suosuaydalg LOMD
6L1Z¢ VE6 LETT ‘uonounr oupnpuer] ‘py Aemuod | SO0 JomOd SEOMT] J8}9d £0d0
09202 dHL O£ ‘oupnpuelt ‘pY npseep pajiur] Alenog WsyUoN zZ0do
0.2z I8 ZET1 ‘Amuo) 1S ale) JamoT 1S XSOIY Weal) 32) By L Amuog jo s ejesued L0dD
92'££6 D39 ZXH * XejeH 1004 UapUBPPNT| e SSILISNG SPIaPIUL | ¥ BupaieN S % S 00dD
000 avo VS ‘'spaon 18aas uoaly v METSESN  LODOWD
00'0£9 Qg8 $577 ‘Uopewase) ‘aiuey ‘soleg A | wuf 1400 opejqod 0012
00°261 dvZ 8IND 'X9553 'WEUIAM "BALQ SPUBIMaN ‘9SNo} ajjued paywn Bulysiignd BIPYIN X 00D
0L E6Y (1S6 9FIN ' 191SaUDUB ‘UOLBUIY ‘PY PIO ABiSepiAL ‘9lBIS] [BlISNpY| SiSlueyD pajw) waydsy) }oouoys $010
ISt ZLNG ‘Xassng
Qo.ooo.oor 1sap _mc_xto\s .mmacI wavtm :o“m:._tsn_ .mm_mv motcww >u:m>_0m5 ® JU2WadIoluT SWoIsSND % anuaradx WH ZOHD
000 MSO 8T 'PPRUAME) ‘UiaRIpnapuiIuad “UBYIOHUBTT ‘UBIRL ) "USRND POY JQ ABooog ushiuo L9290
00052 weal) a3y aplodod a099D
S8 vze'L o0 137 Usisena Jeang abioag 1g ‘soejd Andlaly paywi S¥d Tdd 0049
SE'CHE 034 0£T ‘AMUOD 'oupnpuE 1SBAN IS JIDUNCYD Z HUn popuT sdwe 'q's  §0393D
00°091 JBeIS vy 003D
3 SS3IppY awepN Aay)

s10}Ipa1) Auedwon - g
paywi yuswabieuey [91o0H unyy Jaes
P11 sdidyd 3 ¥na



£E:L1 810Z Jaqumdes gz S0°'8L0Z J9A TOS Sal £ Jo ¢ abey

96°670'ZYZ Buiijezoy samu3 zg
00°Z€1 8z 0£77 ‘oupnpuelT “ssenbs A g1 uojuaq SWelA 90MIMD
00°€E Qv YHD 121S8UD 'PEOY MEd S,udanp 07 JO JAqIBYD SBIBAA YHON PUB anusayD 158 SOMOMD
GLZ98') 1710 €40 * WipseD ‘suojien IS 'PY uRIH0S JBIBM USIDM FOMOMD
(¥s'zep) MING 919 ‘Prong ‘py Weyuaysy) ‘alelsy Bupelt sBuudg uowies ‘g Jurn PapwIT woose | awWwodRA EOMDMD
3 SSappy awey Aoy

sJo)pal) Auedwon - g
pajiwi Juawabeuey 1910H unyy Jae)
‘P11 sdiayd '8 Wng



Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Craditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2019

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged

DUFF&PHELPS



107545 Caer Rhun Management Limited

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 08/07/2019 to 07/08/2019

ADP-Admin.-Pre Appt

Administration - Pre Appointment {New)

Classification of Work Function Hours - Total i AVE:
Partner |Manager |Senior Assistant |Support Hours {Time Cost| Hourly
Admin & Planning
Dealing with Notice of Intention to Appointment 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 480.00 480,00
Dealings with Directors and Management 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 480.00 480.00
Statutory matters {Meetings, Reports and Notices, 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 480.00 480.00
Strategy planning & control 0.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00| 1,440.00 480.00
Creditors
Secured Creditors 3.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.50| 2,100.00 600.00
Total Hours 3,50 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.50
Total Estimated Fees 2,100.00| 2,880.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,980.00




107603 Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 08/07/2019 to 07/08/2019

ADP-Admin.-Pre Appt

Administration - Pre Appointment {New)

e ; Hours Total Avg,
Classification of Work Function Partner |Manager |Senior Assistant |Support Hours |Time Cost| Hourly
Admin & Planning

Dealing with Notice of Intention to Appointment 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 480.0C 480.00
Dealings with Directors and Management 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 480.00 480.00
Statutory matters (Meetings, Reports and Notices 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 480.00 480.00
Strategy planning & control 0.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00| 1,440.00} 480.00
Creditors
Secured Creditors 3.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.50| 2,100.00) 600.00
Total Hours 3.50 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.50
Total Estimated Fees 2,100.00} 2,880.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,980.00




107603 CAER RHUN HALL HOTEL LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 08/08/2019 to 20/09/2019

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

Classification of Work Function

Administration and Planning

Case review & Case Diary management
Cashiering & accounting

IPS set up & maintenance

Statutory matters {(Meetings & Reports &

Notices)
Strategy planning & control

Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication
Financial review and investigations
(5238/239 etc)

Realisation of Assets
Freehold and Leasehold Property

Total Hours:

Total Fees Claimed: £

Category 2 Disbursements:

Managing
Director

0.40
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.40

212.00

Manager

Q.75
0.00
0.00
1.25

0.25

0.00
0.25

7.00
9.50

3,456.25

Hours
Senior

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.40

0.00
1.05

0.00
1.45

439.50

Assistant

1.25
0.50
2.40
14.30

1.80

0.10
0.00

0.00
20.35

3,334.75

Support

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

Total
Hours

2.40
0.50
2.40
15.55

2.45

0.10
1.30

7.00
31.70

Time
Cost

709.00
93.50
300.00

2,675.25

613.256

23.50
403.00

2,625.00

7.442.50

Avg Hourly

Rate

295.42
187.00
125.00
172.04

250.31

235.00
310.00

375.00
234.78



107545 CAER RHUN HOTEL MANAGEMENT LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 08/08/2019 to 27/09/2019

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

Classification of Work Function

Administration and Planning
Case review & Case Diary management
Cashiering & accounting
IPS set up & maintenance
Insurance
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports &
Notices)
Strategy plarning & control

Creditors

Communications with Creditors /
Employees

Non Pref Creditors / Employee claims
handling

Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication
Financial review and investigations
(5238/239 etc)

Realisation of Assets

Book debts
Sale of business

Trading
Trading - Accounting
Trading - Employees
Trading - Insurance
Trading - Operations

Total Hours:

Total Fees Claimed: £

Category 2 Disbursements:

Managing
Director

0.40
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.40

212.00

Manager

0.00
8.65
0.00
0.00
3.50

0.256

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.26

0.00
0.00

10.75
0.00
0.00
5.00

28.40

Hours
Senior

0.00
3.30
0.00
0.00
0.00

3.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
1.05

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

7.35

10,258.25 2,302.50

Assistant

2.10
8.70
1.25
0.10
17.90

3.35

6.10

1.85

0.10
0.00

1.10
0.10

0.95
205
0.25
2.40

48.30

9,086.00

Support

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

Total
Hours

2.50
20.65
125
0.10
21.40

6.60

6.10

1.85

0.10
1.30

1.10
0.10

11.70
2.05
0.25
7.40

84 .45

Time
Cost

683.50
6,197.75
173.00
23.50
4,448.00

1,691.00

1,087.25

333.00

2350
403.00

231.00
18.00

3.,824.50
481.75
58.75
2,181.25

21,858.75

Avg Hourly
Rate

273.40
300.13
138.40
235.00
207.85

256.21

178.24

180.00

235.00
310.00

210.00
180.00

326.88
235.60
235.00
294.76

258.84



Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administraters’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2079

Appendix 5

Fee Estimates

DUFF&PHELPS



Fee Estimate

Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited
From B August 2019 for the perlod of the Administration

Administration - Post Appaintnent (New) — 1
) Hours Total Avg.
Classificacian of Work Function Parner_ [Manager —{Senim T agsistant Support | Hours | Time Cost Hourly i
Admun & Planning Bl | i
Case revsew and Case Diary ™management 2.00 3.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 10.09] 3550001 355,00
Cashrering & accounting " 1.00 0.00; 3.00 000 400] 110000 27750
Dealings with Directors ane Management 1.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 5.00] 1.910.00 382.00
Iy ance 0.00 2.00, 0.00 3.0, 8.0 £.00{ 159000 318.00
IPS set up K maintenance 0.00 1.00 Q.00 200 0.00 3.00 900.00 300.00
: Seatement of affury 0.00, 1.00 .00 2.00 000 3.00] 90600|  300.00
- Statutory matters (VegLngs. Reports and Not Cesd 2.00 500 .00 12 0 0.90 20.001 6.460.00 3123.00
. Suategy planning & contrai 100 5 G0 100 £ 00 0.00 17.00{ 5,955.00]  350.29.
Tax Comphance/Pianning .00 100 0.00 2.00 000 300 500.00 SOU.DOJ‘
Crediors ; i ,
Commumeations with Creaitars/Em-pioyees ] D.00} 1.00 0.00 10.03 Y 11 00| 2.580.00 234.55
Cotrespongence with Invettoss 1.0 200 0.0¢ 5.00 0.00 §00: 2,540.00 317.50
. Non Prel Credwiy claims sgmdication and dst'n 000l 300 100, 500 b 00 3.00 2.775.00 30833
!” Naon Pret Crednons/Employee claims handhng 100! 5.00 G.00, 4.00 000 10000 377000  377.00
livestigations o 1
T CDDA, teparts B Communication 3.0D 530 0,00 10.00 0.00 18.00}' £.09C 00 338 33
fi‘ Disputes & svestigatuns __ioe 2.00 .00 5.00 0.00 8.00° 2,540 02 317.501
! F:aancdd review and investganom {5738/2345 eucl 1.00; 300 0.00 5.00 Q0% 3.00% 3,020.00 335.56°
1R alisation of assets ~ ; m
\ Freenotd & Leasehald Froner iy " eoD] 306D 4.00 20,00 0.00]  so.0f 2292000{  382.00,
{Total Hours 7300]___ 7300 600l 10300, 0.00]  205.00! 3.4
\Tolal Estimated Fees } 11,130.00] 35,040.00] 1,710.00 21,630.00 0.00; ; 69,510.00 N




Fee Estimate

Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited
Fram 8 August 2015 for the pediod of the Administration

Administration - Post Appointment {New]
Classification of Work Function H.curs " Total Ave.
Partner _ |Manager [Senigr Assistant {Support Hours | Tirne Cast| Haurly
Admin & Planning
Case review and Case Diary managerment 3.00 5.00 0.00 2.00] 0,00 16.00| 5,370.00 335.63
Cashiering & accounting 0.50 4.00 3.00 500 0.00 12.50f 3.850.00f 3CB.OD
Deslings with Directors and Management 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 2.00 £30.00 315.00
tnsurance 0.00! 2.00 0.00 5.00 0.00) 7.00{ 1,830.00] 270.00
{P$ se1 up & maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 .00 5.00§ 1,050.00 210.00
Statement of affairs 0.50 0.00 0.0G 200 0.00, 2.50, £85.00 274.00
. Statuiory matters [Meatings, Reports and Notkces) 2.00 8.00 3.00 25,00 0.6 38.00{ 10.525.00 276.97
“Suatepy planning & control 1.00 5.00 200 8.00 0.00 16.00§ 4,880.00] 305.00
Tax Compliance/Planning 0.00 0.50 0.00 1.50 0.5 2.00 525.00] 26250
Creditors
Communications with Creditors/Employees 0.00 1.00 1.00] 10.00: 0.00 14.00) 3,645.06 260.36
Carrespondence with investors 1.00 2.00 0.00 4,00 .00 7.00] 2,210.00 31571
Non pref Creditor daims adjudication and dist'n 1.90! 1.00 4.0 5.00 a0 7.00] 2,000.00 285.71
Non Pref Creditors/Emplovee claims handfing 0.00 1.00 0.0 2.00 9,00 8.00] 1.290.00] 23525
Secured Creditors 0.00 0.50 0.00 1.00 .00 1.50 420.00 280.00,
investigations
CDOA, reports & Communication 5.00 5.00 ¢.00 15.00 000 25.00] 7,500.001 31600
Disputes & lavestigations 1.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 5.00] 1,790.00 358.00
Financial review and investigations {S238/239 erc} 1.00 2.60, 0,00, 4,00 .00 7.06] 2,2310.00 315.71
Realisation of assets
8ook debts 0.00 1.00]  0.00 3.00 00D 4.00] 1080.00) 26250
Other Intangibie Assets 0.00 2.00 0.00 200 0.00 4.00| 1.260.00] 31500,
Other Tangiable Assets 0.00 2.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 800 2,100.00 262.50
Piant, Machinesry, Fixtures and Mator Vehicles 0.00 2.00 {.00 4.00 0.00 £.00F 1,680.400 280.006
Sale of Busingss 2.00 1.00 0.00 2,00 0.00] 5.00{ 1,500.00 380.00,
Trading
Trading - Accounting 3.00 7.00 0.00 15.00 0.00 2500} 7€80.00] 302.20
Trading - Employees 1.50! 10.00 .60 20.00 .00 3150} 9.195.00 251,90/
Traging - Insurance 1.00 5.00 0.00 6.00 G.00 12.00f 3.890.00, 32417
Trading - Operations 1,00 7.00 0.00 .00 0.00 16.007 5,150.00 321,88,
Total Hours 24.50/ 79.00 9.00 174.50, 0.00 287,00 257.47!
12,985.00( 33,180.00| 2,565.00 35.645.00f .00 85,375.00

Total Estimated Fees



Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotei Management Limited (in Administration)
Jomnt Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2019

Appendix 6

Fee Narratives

DUFF&PHELPS



Caer Rhun Hall Hote! Limited - in Administration (“the Company”)
Fee Estimate for the whole period of the Administration

Philip Duffy and Sarah Bell appointed on 8 August 2019
Administration commenced on 8§ August 2019

Introduction

The foliowing information is provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve the Joint
Administrators' remuneration. It is a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in understanding the
strategy of the Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of ihe related activities and the financial
benefit to creditors,

This document shouid be read in conjunctian with the Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and
Statement of Proposals which provides further details of the assets, liabilities and estimated return to
creditors, if any. Particular reference is made to the Appendices 5 and 7 entitled, 'Fee Estimate” and
Estimated Expenses of the Administration’.

Estimated Fees and Expenses
The Joint Administrators propose that their fees will be based on time costs.

The amount expected to be incurred in fees over the life of the case by the Adminisirators is shown in
Appendix 5 - Fee Estimates and totais £69,510 being 203 hours which is at an average hourly rate of
£347

The Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total approximately £120,480 (as shawn
in Appendix 7 Estimated Expenses of the Administration). This Appendix illustrates the estimated
expenses for the whole of the Administration and is for information purpeses (not for approval by any class
of creditor). This estimate may change over the course of the Administration but creditors will be informed
of any variations with associated reasons in the Joint Administrators six monthly Progress Reports.

As detailed in the Proposals, creditors are asked to approve the fee basis {time costs) and also the Fee
Estimate in the total sum of £69,510.

Estimated Return to Creditors
Secured Creditor

As detailed in the Proposals report. In consideration for the monies advanced under the loan facility
agreement CRHH granted a debenture on 8 November 2017, which confers fixed and floating charges
over gil of the assets of CRHH,

In consideration of additionai monies advanced under the loan facility agreement CRHH granted a second
debenture on 8 November 2017. which confers fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of CRHH.

Based on information heid at the Appointment Date. it is understood that the indebiedness to NWAF is
£1.7m subject to accruing interest and charges. However, the Joint Administrators are aware that three
other companies within the NPD group have also granted charges to NWAF. The Joint Administrator's
have sought confirmation on how these funds were split between the five NPD companies. It is understood
that the balance due is across the five companies.

At this stage it is anticipated that there wiil be sufficient realisations to repay NWAF following a sale of the
business and assels as a going concern, dependent on confirmation of the total balance due from CRHH.

Preferential Creditors

CRHH did not employ any staff and therefore has no preferential creditors.



Non-preferential Creditors

Based on current information, it is currently uncertain whether there will be sufficient realisations to enable
2 distribution to non-preferential creditors of the CRHH. This is dependent on the realisations from the
realisations of a sale of the Hotel.

Time costs of £11,665 are anticipated in respect of Communications with Creditors/Employees and Non
Pref Creditor/Employee Claims handling, Correspondence with investors and Non Pref Creditor Claim
Adjudication.

Such time will be incurred in respect of corresponding with all creditors, reviewing claims and arranging
any distribution.

Such time aiso includes reviewing the position of the investor claims.
Strategy

Asset Realisations

Freehold Land and Property

As detatled in Proposals, CRHH's only asset is the Hotel.

It is anticipated that the sum of £22.920 will be incurred in respect of Freehold Land and Property. These
time costs will be incurred in respect of marketing and negotiating a sale of the Hotel.

Investigations

it is a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators provide a report to the Secretary of State on the
conduct of the Directors in their management of CRHH to determine their fitness to act in such a role.

This will entail a broad ievel of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met and the Fee
Estimate reflects this standard. f the Secretary of State then instigates Directors Disqualification
proceedings, further time may be expended in providing supporting documents. witness statements elc.
Such investigation may or may not lead to further asset recovery so creditors should not assume that this
activity will provide a monetary benefit to the Administration estate.

Full details of the investigations to be conducied cannot be disciosed at this stage in order to aveid
prejudicing any potential recovery or action in this regard. it is expected that time costs of £11.650 will be
tncurred over the course of the Administration as per the Fee Estimate.

Investigations into the Company will also form part of the detailed investigations being carried out by the
Interim Managers of NPD.

Statutory Compliance

An Administrator is highly regulated, being required to conform to insolvency legislation. industry Best
Practice policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law. Consequently, Administrators
are obliged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to creditors. Such matters
will include, but are not restricted to: Anti Money Laundering, Bribery Act and Ethical considerations and
checks, statutery advertising, regular reporting to creditors including fee agreement procedures, cbtaining
and securing company books and records. pension review and liaison with the Pension Protection Fund,
Companies House filing, completion and release of insolvency bond. cashiering, accounting and varicus
treasury functions and dealing with the ongoing strategy for the Administration.

It is anticipated that time costs totalling £23,275 will be incurred in dealing with these matters over the course
of the Administration as per the Fee Estimate.



Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited Limited - in Administration {“the Company”}
Fee Estimate for the whole period of the Administration

Philip Duffy and Sarah Bell appointed on 8 August 2015
Administration commenced on 8 August 2019

Introduction

The following information is provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration. It is a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in understanding the
strategy of the Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related aclivities and the financial
benefit to creditors.

This document should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and
Statement of Proposals which provides further details of the assets. ijabilities and estimated return to
creditors, if any. Particular reference is made to the Appendices 5 and 7 entitled, 'Fee Estimate’ and
‘Estimated Expenses of the Administration’.

Estimated Fees and Expenses
The Joint Administrators propose that their fees will be based on time costs.

The amount expected to be incurred in fees over the life of the case by the Administrators is shown in
Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate and totals £85,375 heing 287 hours which is at an average hourly rate of £297.

The Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total approximately £51.480 (as shown
in Appendix 7 Estimated Expenses of the Administration). This Appendix illustrates the estimaied
expenses for the whole of the Administration and is for information purposes (not for approval by any class
of creditor}. This estimate may change over the caurse of the Administration but creditors will be informed
of any variations with associated reasons in the Joint Administrators six monthly Progress Reports.

As detailed in the Proposals, creditors are asked to approve the fee basis {lime cosis) and also the Fee
Estimate in the total sum of £85,375.

Estimated Return to Creditors
Secured Creditor

in consideration for the monies advanced under the loan facility detailed above, CR agreement a
debenture on 8 November 2017, which confers fixed and ficating charges over all of the assets of the CR
in respect of a guarantee over the loan facility provided to CRHH.

Should NWAF not be repaid in full from a sale of the freehold property in CRHH, it is anticipated that
additional funds will be available from a sale of the assets of CR to enable a distribution to the Secured
Creditor.

However, as detailed in the Proposals, based on information held at the Appointment Date. it is
understood that the indebtedness to NWAF is £1.7m subject to accruing interest and charges. However,
the Joint Administrators are aware that three cther companies within the NPD group have also granted
charges to NWAF. The Joint Administrator’s have sought canfirmation an how these funds were split
between the five NPD companies. It is understood that the balance due is across the five companies.

Minimal time costs of £420 are anticipated t¢ be incurred in respect of the secured creditor. This accounts
to time spent In llaising with NWAF.

Preferential Creditors

Based on current information, it is anticipated that upon the sale of the business and assets of the
Companies, CR's employees will be transferred to a purchaser via TUPE.



Untii such time a sale of the Hotel has compieted it remains uncertain whether there will be any
preferential claims or whether there will be sufficient asset realisations to pay a distribution to preferential
creditors.

No time costs are currently anticipated to be incurred in respect of preferential claims.
Non-preferential Creditors

Based on current informaticon, it is uncertain whether there will be sufficient realisations to enable a
distribution to non-preferential creditors of the CR from the realisations of a sale of the Hotel and the
assets of CR. The timing and quantum of any dividend is dependent on the sale.

Time costs of £8,745 are anticipated in respect of Communications with Creditors/Employees and Nan
Pref Creditor/Employee Claims handling. Correspondence with investors and Non Pref Creditor Claim
Adjudication.

Such time will be incurred in respect of corresponding with all creditors, reviewing claims and arranging
any distribution,

Such time ziso includes reviewing the position of the investor claims.
Strategy

Asset Realisations

Trading and Sale of Business/Hotel

As detailed in Proposals, the decision has been taken to continue to trade the Hotel whilst marketing it for
sale as a going concern. Although the freehoid property is held in CRHH, CR manages the trading and
operations of the Hotel.

It is anticipated that the sum of £25,915 will be incurred in relation to direct tracing costs inciuding dealing
with staff, receipts and payments and general operating matters. It should be noted that the main
operations will be dealt with by Assured, however the Joini Administrators and their staff will be operating
the cash bock, monitoring all sales and purchases and maintaining the payroll.

Book debts

According to the Company's books and records the outstanding debts of the Company totalied £12.000 as
at the Appointment Date.

Time costs of £1.050 are anticipated in respect of book debis. Such time wiil be incurred in reviewing the
debntor ledger and liaising with Assured to obtain copies of outstanding invoices.

The Joint Administrators and Assured are in process of writing to debtors where necessary in order to
demand repayment of outstanding balances due.

Other Assets

Further costs of £3,360 are expected to be incurred in respect of Other Intangible Assets and Other Tangible
Assets. It is anticipated that a2 sale of the Hotel as a going concern will be completed however these costs
relate 1o dealing with other assets of the Company and negotiating what assets wilt be included in any sale
Including intangible assets such as intellectual property. branding and customer information to be included
in a sale as a going concern and tangible assets such as plant & machinery, fixtures, fittings and furniture
and stock.

Should such a saie not be achieved these assets will be sold on & break up basis.



investigations

It is a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators provide a report to the Secretfary of State on the
conduct of the Directors in their management of CR 1o determine their fitness to act in such a role.

This will entail a broad level of investigation 1o ensure that best practice standards are met and the Fee
Estimate reflects this standard. If the Secretary of State then instigates Directors Disqualification
proceedings, further time may be expended in providing supporting documents, witness statements etc.
Such investigation may or may not lead to further asset recovery sg creditors should not assume that this
activity will provide a monetary benefit to the Administration esiate.

Full details of the investigations to be conducted cannot be disclosed at this stage in order to avoid
prejudicing any potential recovery or action in this regard. It is expected that time costs of £11,900 will be
incurred over the course of the Administration as per the Fee Estimate.

Investigations into the Company will also form part of the detailed investigations being carried out by the
Interim Managers of NPD.

Statutory Compliance

An Administrator is highty regulated, being required to conform to insolvency legislation, industry Best
Practice policies (Statements of insolvency Practice) and relevant case law. Consequently, Administrators
are obliged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to creditors. Such matters
will include, but are not restricted to: Antt Money Laundering, Bribery Act and Ethical considerations and
checks, statutory advertising. regular reporting o creditors including fee agreement procedures, obtaining
and securing company bocks and records, pensicn review and liaiscn with the Pension Protection Fund,
Companies House filing, completion and release of insolvency bond. cashiering, accounting and various
ireasury functions and dealing with the ongoing strategy for the Administration.

Itis anticipated that time costs totalling £29,405 will be incurred in dealing with these matters over the course
of the Administration as per the Fee Estimate.



Caer Rhun Hall Hote! Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited {ir Administration)}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
27 September 2019

Appendix 7

Estimated Expenses of the Administrations

DUFF&PHELPS



Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited {In Administration)
Jaint Adminstrators’ Extimated Expenses of the Administration

Company Activity Foe Basis Estimated
Fee £

Professional Advisors

Hewlef! Swanson Solicitors -Assisting with the Joint  Time costs and 42,000
Administrators appoiniment, advice Disbursmenis
en the sale of business and olher ad
noc legal matlers

Sanders2n Weatherall Agents - Marketing ng Valuation timie costs 36,000
agvice

TBC froperty Hoiding Costs time costs 40,000

insolvency Risk Services insurer - insurance over the Hotel  setrate 10.000
TOTAL 118,000

Costs

Couris Agvertising Statutory Advenising Fized Fee 255

Limited

Willis Towers Watsan Bond premium Fired Fee 225

Barciays Banrk EBank chamges sel rale 2008
TOTAL 2.480

TOTAL 120,480

The Joint Adminisirators’ chaice of professionst advisors was based on their perception of the experience and
abdity of the respective firms/individuals 1o parform their work, the compiexity and nature of the assignment
ard the basts of their fee.

The above is exclusive of VAT

ADM PR Prof Exp



Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited (In Administration)
Joint Adminstrators’ Extimated Expenses of the Administration

Company Activity Fee Basis Estimated
Fea £

Prafessional Advisors

Hewlelt Swanson Solicitors -Assisting with the Joimt  Time costs and 27.00C
Adrninistrators appointment, advice  Disbursments
on the sale of business ang other ag
hoc legat matters

Sanderson Weatneral Agenis - Marketing and Vaiuation hme costs £ 000
agvice
Assured Hotels Managing agents- deating with the  time cos's €000

pperation of the Hotel

inspivency Risk Senvices Insurer - insurance over the Hote! set rate S50
TOTAL 43000

Costs

Ccuris Advertising Statuiory Advertsing Fixec Fee 255
Limned

Willrs Towers Walson Bend premiom Fixed Fee 225
Barclgys Bank Bank charges setrate 2,000

TOTAL 2.480
TOTAL 51,480
Thp dar S cigiratorns’ choice of professiios a0y 300e wos Dased on their rosogtor of he oaienence and

sty o7 tre respenive rmsiingividoas to perfurm Do Aok the complexity 377 ature of e sssignment
A" e bass OV ire  fee.

The ztove s exciusive of VAT

ADM PR Frof Exp



Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited {In Adminusiration}
Joint Administrators” Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2018

Appendix 8

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF & PHELPS



APPENDIX 8

STATEMENT OF CREDITOR'S RIGHTS

Rufe numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section numbers refer to Insclvency Act 1986

‘Office-holder’ [s the current Administrator or Liquidator as applicable
Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of administrators

Information regarding the fees and dishursements of administrators, including details of the Duff &
Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may underiake
work on this case. is in a document calied “A Creditors’ Guide to Administraters’ Fees”. This can be
viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at:

hitps/fwww . duffandphelps co ukiservices/restructuring/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-
advisory/oreditor-guides-and-employee-fact-sheets

{click on the dacument ‘Administration {appointment from 1 October 2615)". Should you require a
copy, please contact this office.

Creditors have the right to request information from the office-holder under rule 18.9

A secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) or any unsecured creditor with the permission
of the court may make a written request to the office-halder for further information concerning
remuneration or expenses. Such a request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report and
a response will be provided within 14 days of receipt of the request.

Creditors have recourse to court, application to be made within 21 days of the office-holder giving
reasons for not providing all the information requested or the expiry of the 14 days within which an
office-holder must respond to a request.

Creditors have the right to challenge the office-holder’s remuneration and expenses under rule
18.34

A secured creditor, an unsecurad creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors {including that creditor) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court,
may make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or expenses incurred
are excessive and/or that the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration is inappropriate. The
application to court must he made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report

where the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of expenses in question occurs.



Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 September 2019

Appendix 9

Proof of Debt Forms

DUFF&PHELPS



Rule 14.4

IR 2016

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited- in Administration
Company No. 09760520

Date of Administration:

8 August 2018

Name of Crednor
(if a company piease also give company regstration
number and if non-UK, country of registration)

Agdress of Crecitor for correspondence

Cortact ielephone number of creditor

Emait address of cregitor

REF

Total amount of claim, including any Value Aaded
Tax, as at the date of admimstration, iess any
payments made after this date in relation o the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the Insolvency
{England & Wales) Rutes 2016 and any adjustment
by way of set-off in accordance with R4 24 and
R14.25

Detals of any documents by reference to which the
debt can he substantiated (please attach)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uvncapiahsed interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incorred
{f you ngeg more space append a cortnuation
sheet to this form)

~¥

Farticulars of any secunty held. the value of the
secunty and the date 1t was given

Particulars of any reservation of title ciammed in
respect of goods supphed to which the claim reiates

Sigrature of creditor or person authansea to act or his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Are you the sole member of the crediuor?

Position with of in relgtion to craditor

Address of person signing (if different from Z above)

Admitted ic vote for £

Admitted for dividenc for £

Cate

Date

Administrator

Administrator

ADM




Rule 14.4

IR 2076

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited - in Administration
Company No. 09741448

Date of Administration:

& August 2019

Name of Credior
i'f 2 company piease glso give company registration
number and if non-UK country of registration)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Contact telephone number of creaitor

Emai: address of creditor

Total amount of clam, «nicluding any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of admimstration, less any
payments made after this date 1in relation 1o the
claim, any deduction urder R14.20 of the Insclvency
(England & Wales) Rutes 2016 and any adwstment
by way of set-off in accordance with R14.24 ang
R14.25

Detaiis of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (please attach)

if amount in 3 above inciudes outslanding
uncapitahseo interest please state amount

Farticulars of how and when debt incurred
Of you meed more space append a conbnuation
sheet to this formn}

Particulars of any secunty nelg the value of the
security and the date | was given

Particulars of anv reservaton of tile clamed. 0
respect of goods supplied 1 which the claim relates

Signature of credior or persor authorsed o act on his behalf

Name n BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are vau the sole member of the crediier?

YES NG

Eosition with or i~ relation (¢ crediar

Address of person signing (- different from 2 above)

Agm Hed tc vole for £

Admitted for dusdend for €

Date

Date

Administrator

Admin:strator

ADM




